SOLVING ELLIPTIC AND PARABOLIC PARTIAL DIFFERENTIAL
EQUATIONS USING EXCEL

Ms. Malinee Sinthaveelert

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements
for the Degree of Master of Science
The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkom University
in Academic Partnership with
The University of Michigan, The University of Oklahoma,
and Case Western Reserve University
2001
ISBN 974-13-0709-8

116 b



Thesis Title Solving Elliptic and Parabolic Partial Differential
Equations Using Excel

By Ms. Malinge Sinthaveelert

Program Petrochemical Technology

Thesis Advisors : Prof. Brice Carnahan
Dr. Kitipat Siemanond

Accepted by the Petroleum and Petrochemical  College,
Chulalongkom University, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the
Degree of Master of Science.

College Director
(Assoc. Prof. Kunchana Bunyakiat)

Thesis Committee

(Dr. Kitipat Siemanond)

@w‘a‘ww__,

............................................

(VIT. Plyd Qurdipryvar)




ABSTRACT

4271011063 ~ PETROCHEMICAL TECHNOLOGY PROGRAM
Malinee Sinthaveelert: Solving Elliptic and Parabolic
Problems Using Excel.
Thesis Advisors: Prof. Brice Carnahan and Dr. Kitipat
Siemanond, 123 pp. ISBN 974-13-0709-8

Keywords Numerical Method/ Finite Difference/ Gauss Seidel Method/
Alternating Direction Implicit Method / Method of lines

Linear partial differential equations of the second order are frequently
classified as of the elliptic, parabolic or hyperbolic type. Elliptic and parabolic
equations are used for modeling engineering problems such as heat transfer,
boundary-layer flow, diffusion, etc. The purposes of this project are to
transform partial differential equations into finite difference form and to solve
the finite difference equations by numerical methods using computer programs
written in Microsoft Visual Basic. Then the results are divided into two parts,
The first part is the numerical results displayed in Microsoft Excel tables and
the second is the graphical results displayed by the MATLAB software.



(Solving Elliptic and Parabolic Partial Differential Equations
Problems Using Excel) . - . 123
ISBN 974-13-0709-8



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| would like to express my sincere gratitude to the following
individuals:

To all of the professors at the Petroleum and Petrochemical College,
Chulalongkom University

To Professor Brice Carnahan, my advisor, for his excellent suggestion
and his helpful discussions

To Dr. Kitipat Simanond, my co-advisor, for his suggestion and
comments

To all of my friends who always encourage and help me to do this work

Finally, 1 would like to give my special thanks to my family who
always listen to my problems and gave me inspiration all the time during this
work.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
Title Page i
Abstract (in English) i
Abstract (in Thai) \
Acknowledgements v
Table of Contents Vi
List of Figures X
List of Symbols XIl

CHAPTER

I INTRODUCTION 1
I LITERATURE SURVEY 3
[l PROBLEM SOLVING METHOD 5
3.1 Elliptic Equation 5
3.1.1  One-Dimensional Elliptic Equation 5
3.1.2 Two-Dimensional Elliptic Equation 6
3.1.2.1 Gauss Seidel Method !

3.1.2.2 Alternating Direction Implicit
Method 8
3.1.3 Three-Dimensional Elliptic Equation
3.1.3.1 Gauss Seidel Method
3.1.3.2 Alternating Direction Implicit
Method 10



Vil

CHAPTER PAGE

3.2 Parabolic Equation 1
3.2.1 One-Dimensional Parabolic Equation il
3.2.1.1 Method of Lines 1
3.2.1.2 Implicit Method 12

3.2.1.3 Forward Time Central Space
Method 13
3.2.1.4 Crank Nicolson Method 14
3.2.2 Two-Dimensional ParabolicEquation 15

3.2.2.1 Alternating Direction Implicit
Method 15

3.2.2.2 Forward Time Central Space
Method 16

3.3 Linear Equation with a Tridiagonal Coefficient

Metrix Solving by Thomas Method 17
V. PROGRAM - TESTING 19
4.1 Test Program | 19
4.1.1 Problem 19
4.1.2 Method of Using Program 20
4.1.3 Results 2
4.1.3.1 Numerical Results 21
4.1.3.2 Graphical Results 22
4.2 Test Program I 24
4.2.1 Problem 24

4.2.2 Method of Using Program 25



CHAPTER
4.2.3 Results
4.2.3.1 Numerical Results
4.2.3.2 Graphical Results
43  Test Program (Il
4.3.1 Problem

Vi

4.3.2 Method of Using Program
4.3.3 Results
4.3.3.1 Numerical Results
4,3.3.2 Graphical Results

PROGRAMMING LANGUAGE
5.1 Visual Basic
5.2 Excel Link
5.3 MATLAB
53.1 Plot
5.3.2 SurfPlots
5.3.3 Movie

DISCUSSION
6.1 The Process of the Program
6.2 Input Value
6.3 Output
6.3.1 Microsoft Excel Sheet
6.3.2 MATLAB
6.4 The Disadvantages of Program

VIIl

PAGE

21
21
21
28
28
29
30
30
31

32
32
33
3
35
36
31

38
38
39
41
41
42
46



CHAPTER

VII

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION

REFERENCES

APPENDIX

CURRICULUM VITAE

PAGE

47



LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE

3.1 Arangement of grid points for one dimension

3.2 Arrangement of grid points for two dimension

4.1 Selecting the type of the equation of the test program |.

4.2 Selecting a method and entering in all the necessary
values of test program |.

4.3 The Microsoft Excel numerical results for test program |

44 The MATLAB graphical results for test program | at time
t=0.0125 sec.

45 The MATLAB graphical results for test program | at time
t=0.0625 sec.

4.6 The MATLAB graphical results for test program | at time
t=0.1250 sec.

4,7 The MATLAB graphical results for test program | at time
t=0.1875 sec.

4.8 Selecting the type of the equation for test program II.

4.9 Selecting two insulated sides.

4.10 Selecting the position of two insulated sides.

4.11 Entering all necessary values for test program II.

4.12 The Microsoft Excel numerical results for test program I
at time T = 0.05 sec.

413 The MATLAB graphical results for test program Il at time
t=0.05 sec.

4.14 Heat conduction in a square plate.

4.15 Selecting the type of equations for test program IIl.

PAGE

20

20
21

22
22
23
23
25
25
26
26
21
21

28
29



FIGURE

4.16 Selecting a method and entering all the necessary values

4,17 The Microsoft Excel numerical results for test program I11.

for test program 111,

4.18 The MATLAB graphical results for test program II.

5.1
5.2
5.3
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6

Excel Link.

Example of plot function.

The graphical results using surf plot.

The diagram of solver program.

Example of some input values.

Thetabular results shown by Microsoft Excel,

The graphical results using the plot function in MATLAB.
The graphical results using the surf function in MATLAB.

The graphical results for the three-dimensional elliptic
equation using the surf function to show the results in
separated plots with different z values in MATLAB.

Xl

PAGE

29

31
33
36
37

38
39
41
42
43

44



LIST OF SYMBOLS

Symbol Definition
D density
k thermal conductivity
Cp specific heat of the plate
C vorticity
V kinematic viscosity

relative tolerance



	Cover (English)


	Accepted


	Abstract (English)


	Abstract (Thai)


	Acknowledgements


	Contents


	List of Symbols

