# SOLVING ELLIPTIC AND PARABOLIC PARTIAL DIFFERENTIAL EQUATIONS USING EXCEL

Ms. Malinee Sinthaveelert

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements
for the Degree of Master of Science

The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University
in Academic Partnership with

The University of Michigan, The University of Oklahoma,
and Case Western Reserve University

2001
ISBN 974-13-0709-8

Thesis Title : Solving Elliptic and Parabolic Partial Differential

**Equations Using Excel** 

By : Ms. Malinee Sinthaveelert

**Program**: Petrochemical Technology

Thesis Advisors: Prof. Brice Carnahan

Dr. Kitipat Siemanond

Accepted by the Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Science.

K. Bunyalunt. College Director

(Assoc. Prof. Kunchana Bunyakiat)

**Thesis Committee:** 

(Prof. Brice Carnahan)

(Dr. Kitipat Siemanond)

(Mr. Piya Ouraipryvan)

#### **ABSTRACT**

4271011063 : PETROCHEMICAL TECHNOLOGY PROGRAM

Malinee Sinthaveelert: Solving Elliptic and Parabolic

Problems Using Excel.

Thesis Advisors: Prof. Brice Carnahan and Dr. Kitipat

Siemanond, 123 pp. ISBN 974-13-0709-8

Keywords : Numerical Method/ Finite Difference/ Gauss Seidel Method/

Alternating Direction Implicit Method / Method of lines

Linear partial differential equations of the second order are frequently classified as of the elliptic, parabolic or hyperbolic type. Elliptic and parabolic equations are used for modeling engineering problems such as heat transfer, boundary-layer flow, diffusion, etc. The purposes of this project are to transform partial differential equations into finite difference form and to solve the finite difference equations by numerical methods using computer programs written in Microsoft Visual Basic. Then the results are divided into two parts. The first part is the numerical results displayed in Microsoft Excel tables and the second is the graphical results displayed by the MATLAB software.

# บทคัดย่อ

มาถินี สินทวีเลิศ: การแก้ปัญหาสมการเชิงอนุพันธ์ย่อยอิลิปติกและพาราโบลิกโดยใช้ไม โครซอฟเอ็กเซล (Solving Elliptic and Parabolic Partial Differential Equations Problems Using Excel) อ. ที่ปรึกษา: ศ. ไบรส์ คานาฮาน คร. กิตติพัฒน์ สีมานนท์ 123 หน้า ISBN 974-13-0709-8

สมการเชิงอนุพันธ์ย่อยเชิงเส้นแบ่งออกได้เป็น 3 ประเภท คือ สมการอิลิปติก สมการพาราโบลิก และสมการไฮเพอร์โบลิก สมการอิลิปติกและสมการพาราโบลิกถูกใช้ในการแก้ปัญหาทาง ด้านวิศวกรรมเคมี ตัวอย่างเช่น การถ่ายเทความร้อน, การไหลของชั้นของไหล, การแพร่ ฯลฯ ขั้น ตอนของโปรแกรมเริ่มจาก เปลี่ยนรูปสมการเชิงอนุพันธ์ย่อยให้อยู่ในรูปของวิธีผลต่างสืบเนื่อง แล้วใช้ระเบียบวิธีเชิงตัวเลขเพื่อแก้ปัญหาสมการเชิงอนุพันธ์เชิงย่อยนั้น หลังจากนั้นนำระเบียบวิธี เชิงตัวเลขนั้นมาเขียนเป็นโปรแกรมคอมพิวเตอร์โดยใช้ภาษาวิชวลเบสิก ผลที่ได้จากการคำนวณ จะถูกนำมาแสดงแบบตารางโดยใช้ไมโครซอฟเอกเซลและแบบกราฟโดยใช้เมทแล็ป

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to the following individuals:

To all of the professors at the Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University

To Professor Brice Carnahan, my advisor, for his excellent suggestion and his helpful discussions

To Dr. Kitipat Simanond, my co-advisor, for his suggestion and comments

To all of my friends who always encourage and help me to do this work Finally, I would like to give my special thanks to my family who always listen to my problems and gave me inspiration all the time during this work.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		PAGE
Title Page		i
Abstract (in En	glish)	iii
Abstract (in Th	ai)	iv
Acknowledgem	nents	v
Table of Contents		vi
List of Figures		x
List of Symbols	S	xii
INTRODUCT	ION	1
LITERATURI	E SURVEY	3
PROBLEM S	OLVING METHOD	5
3.1 Elliptic Equ	ation	5
3.1.1 One-	Dimensional Elliptic Equation	5
3.1.2 Two	-Dimensional Elliptic Equation	6
3.1.2	2.1 Gauss Seidel Method	7
3.1.2	2.2 Alternating Direction Implicit	
	Method	8
3.1.3 Three	e-Dimensional Elliptic Equation	9
3.1.3	.1 Gauss Seidel Method	9
3.1.3	.2 Alternating Direction Implicit	
	Method	10
	Abstract (in En Abstract (in The Abstract (in The Acknowledger Table of Content List of Figures List of Symbols  INTRODUCT:  LITERATURI  PROBLEM Services 3.1.1 One-3.1.2 Two 3.1.2  3.1.3 Three 3.1.3	Abstract (in English) Abstract (in Thai) Acknowledgements Table of Contents List of Figures List of Symbols  INTRODUCTION  LITERATURE SURVEY  PROBLEM SOLVING METHOD  3.1 Elliptic Equation 3.1.1 One-Dimensional Elliptic Equation 3.1.2 Two-Dimensional Elliptic Equation 3.1.2.1 Gauss Seidel Method 3.1.2.2 Alternating Direction Implicit Method  3.1.3 Three-Dimensional Elliptic Equation 3.1.3.1 Gauss Seidel Method 3.1.3.2 Alternating Direction Implicit

CHAPTER			PAGE
	3.2 Parab	olic Equation	11
	3.2.1	One-Dimensional Parabolic Equation	11
		3.2.1.1 Method of Lines	11
		3.2.1.2 Implicit Method	12
		3.2.1.3 Forward Time Central Space	
		Method	13
		3.2.1.4 Crank Nicolson Method	14
	3.2.2	Two-Dimensional Parabolic Equation	15
		3.2.2.1 Alternating Direction Implicit	
		Method	15
		3.2.2.2 Forward Time Central Space	
		Method	16
	3.3 Linea	r Equation with a Tridiagonal Coefficient	
	Metri	x Solving by Thomas Method	17
IV	PROGRA	AM - TESTING	19
	4.1 Test Program I		19
	4.1.1	Problem	19
	4.1.2	Method of Using Program	20
	4.1.3	Results	21
		4.1.3.1 Numerical Results	21
		4.1.3.2 Graphical Results	22
	4.2 Test P	Program II	24
	4.2.1	Problem	24
	4.2.2	Method of Using Program	25

CHAPTER		PAGE	
	422	Results	27
	4.2.3		
		4.2.3.1 Numerical Results	27
		4.2.3.2 Graphical Results	27
4.3	Test Prog		28
	4.3.1	Problem	28
	4.3.2	Method of Using Program	29
	4.3.3	Results	30
		4.3.3.1 Numerical Results	30
	*	4.3.3.2 Graphical Results	31
$\mathbf{v}$	<b>PROGR</b> A	AMMING LANGUAGE	32
	5.1 Visua	ıl Basic	32
	5.2 Excel	Link	33
	5.3 MAT	LAB	35
	5.3.1	Plot	35
	5.3.2	Surf Plots	36
	5.3.3	Movie	37
VI	DISCUSS	SION	38
	6.1 The P	Process of the Program	38
	6.2 Input	Value	39
	6.3 Outpu	ut	41
	6.3.1	Microsoft Excel Sheet	41
	6.3.2	MATLAB	42
	6.4 The I	Disadvantages of Program	46

CHAPTER		PAGE
VII	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION	47
	REFERENCES	48
	APPENDIX	50
	CURRICULUM VITAE	123

# **LIST OF FIGURES**

FIGURE		PAGE	
3.1	Arrangement of grid points for one dimension	5	
3.2	Arrangement of grid points for two dimension	7	
4.1	Selecting the type of the equation of the test program I.	20	
4.2	Selecting a method and entering in all the necessary		
	values of test program I.	20	
4.3	The Microsoft Excel numerical results for test program I	21	
4.4	The MATLAB graphical results for test program I at time		
	t = 0.0125  sec.	22	
4.5	The MATLAB graphical results for test program I at time		
	t = 0.0625 sec.	22	
4.6	The MATLAB graphical results for test program I at time		
	t = 0.1250 sec.	23	
4.7	The MATLAB graphical results for test program I at time		
	t = 0.1875 sec.	23	
4.8	Selecting the type of the equation for test program II.	25	
4.9	Selecting two insulated sides.	25	
4.10	Selecting the position of two insulated sides.	26	
4.11	Entering all necessary values for test program II.	26	
4.12	The Microsoft Excel numerical results for test program II		
	at time $T = 0.05$ sec.	27	
4.13	The MATLAB graphical results for test program II at time		
	t = 0.05  sec.	27	
4.14	Heat conduction in a square plate.	28	
4.15	Selecting the type of equations for test program III.	29	

FIGURE	PAGE
4.16 Selecting a method and entering all the necessary values	
for test program III.	29
4.17 The Microsoft Excel numerical results for test program III	. 30
4.18 The MATLAB graphical results for test program III.	31
5.1 Excel Link.	33
5.2 Example of plot function.	36
5.3 The graphical results using surf plot.	37
6.1 The diagram of solver program.	38
6.2 Example of some input values.	39
6.3 The tabular results shown by Microsoft Excel.	41
6.4 The graphical results using the plot function in MATLAB	. 42
6.5 The graphical results using the surf function in MATLAB.	. 43
6.6 The graphical results for the three-dimensional elliptic	
equation using the surf function to show the results in	
separated plots with different z values in MATLAB.	44

### **LIST OF SYMBOLS**

Symbol	Definition
ρ	density
k	thermal conductivity
$C_{p}$	specific heat of the plate
ζ	vorticity
ν	kinematic viscosity
ε	relative tolerance